

ITEM NO.21

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ATUL M. KURHEKAR

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5374/2020

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JASWANT SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 10575/2020 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 10579/2020 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 10583/2020 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 10590/2020 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 10592/2020 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 10596/2020 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 10599/2020 (XIV)

Date : 23-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
Mr. Thonpinao Thangal, Adv.
Mr. Hatneimawi, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Parashar, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Richa Kapoor, AOR
Ms. Tusharika Sharma, Adv.
Kunal Anand, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR

Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mrs. Manju Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Verma, Adv.

Contd..

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant Parashar, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Manu Parashar, Adv.

Mr. Muthu M. Velpalani, Adv.

Mrs. Neha Shenker, Adv.

Mr. Harshvardhan Singh Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pratap Shaunak, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

Ms. Mahinder Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Nirmal Chopra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No(s). 10575/2020, Diary No(s). 10579/2020,
Diary No(s). 10590/2020, Diary No(s). 10592/2020,
Diary No(s). 10596/2020 and Diary No(s). 10599/2020)

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in Diary No(s). 10575/2020,
respondent 1 to 6 in Diary No(s). 10579/2020, sole respondent
in Diary No(s). 10590/2020, respondent Nos.1 and 2 in Diary
No(s). 10592/2020, respondent Nos.1 to 5 in Diary No(s).
10596/2020 and respondent Nos.1 and 2 in Diary No(s).
10599/2020 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last
opportunity having been granted. Ld. counsels for the said
respondents pray for and are granted two weeks' more time, as
last and final opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent No.3 in Diary No(s).
10599/2020, but none has entered appearance.

Diary No(s). 10583/2020

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 have failed to file counter
affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. Ld.

contd....

counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 3 prays for and is granted two weeks' more time, as last and final opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has not taken appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.4. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks' more time, as last and final opportunity for taking appropriate steps. If appropriate steps are taken within the time granted, process as per rules and list on 4.5.2023 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No(s). 5374/2020

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has not taken appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos.1 and 4. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks' more time, as last and final opportunity for taking appropriate steps. If appropriate steps are taken within the time granted, process as per rules and list on 4.5.2023 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

ATUL M. KURHEKAR
Registrar